



1. Dist. SFC P.S. Bhaktinagar Year 2024 FIR No. 10/24 Date 03/01/2024
2. i) Act. — Sections — ii) Act. — Sections 21(b)/22(b)/25/29
iii) Act. — Sections — iv) Others Acts & Sections. of NDPS Act.

3. (a) Occurrence of offence : Day Wednesday Date From 03/01/2024 Date To —
Time Period — Time From 21.10 hrs. Time To 22.05 hrs.
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 03/01/2024 Time 22.45 hrs.
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s) 156 Time 22.45 hrs.

4. Type of Information — Written / Oral —

5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Approx 3km North/East Beat No. —

(b) Address Near Mandal Petrol Pump, Eastern bypass,
Under Bhaktinagar PS, Dist- Jalpaiguri

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S. — District —

6. Complainant / Informant :

(a) Name SI Rantu Halder
(b) Father's / Husband's Name Monoranjan Halder
(c) Date / Year of Birth — (d) Nationality Indian
(e) Passport No. — Date of Issue : — Place of Issue —
(f) Occupation Govt. Service (W.B. Police)
(g) Address Bhaktinagar PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars

(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) : ① Dipak Mandal s/o- Lt. Mantu Mandal of
Gandhinagar, Ward No. 43, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri &
② Ankit Sharma s/o- Hariom Sharma of Bhupendra Nagar,
Ward No. 42, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
—

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :

As per Seizure list.

10. Total value of properties stolen / involved —

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any —

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) : The original written Complaint of the
Complainant, which is treated as F.I.R is reproduced over leaf.

13. Action Taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up the
investigation / directed SI Pranab Tamang to take up
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. — on point of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
informant free of cost.

SI Rantu Halder

14. Signature / Thumb impression
of the Complainant / Informant

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :

Inspector-In-charge
Bhaktinagar Police Station
03/01/24
Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
Name : Sanjiv Kumar Singh
Rank : No. 1/e, Bhaktinagar PS.

To,
The Inspector-in-Charge,
Bhaktinagar Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub- F.I.R.

Sir,

In producing herewith two arrested accused person namely (i) Dipak Mandal (30yrs) S/O- Lt Mantu Mandal of Gandhi Nagar, W.No-43, P.O- Sevoke road, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (ii) Ankit Sharma (32yrs) S/O- Hariom Sharma of Bhupendra Nagar, W.No- 42, PO- Salugara, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri along with seized articles as per seizure list viz.

1. One transparent Plastic packet containing suspected to be Brown Sugar weighing approx 223 grms and marked as Exhibit 'A' recovered from the left Jacket pocket of Dipak Mandal.
2. One Black coloured SAMSUNG DUOS Mobile phone having IMEI No. 353700116182443/01 and 353751116182446/01 recovered from the front side right pants pocket of Ankit Sharma.
3. One Black coloured SAMSUNG DUOS Mobile phone having IMEI No. 351801088120239 / 351802088120237 recovered from the front side right pants pocket of Dipak Mandal.
22. One Black & Red coloured Bajaj Avanger 220 Motorcycle bearing Registration No. WB 74 AP 5470 along with its key.

I, SI Rantu Haldar S/O- Monoranjan Haldar of Bhaktinagar PS do here by lodge this written complaint to the effect that today on 03.01.2024 at about 19.15 hrs, I received a specific information provided by a credible source that that two persons are standing in a Motor cycle at near Mandal Petrol Pump Eastern Bypass under PS Bhaktinagar with a huge quantity of narcotics substances to sell the same to their designed customer for their wrongful gain..

Hence, there was a strong reason to believe that there is every chance of committing a cognizable offence under NDPS Act and to check the veracity of information, I reduced the information in writing vide Bhaktinagar PS GDE No. 142, dated 03.01.2024 and I intimated the information to I/C Bhaktinagar PS, after obtaining necessary order at about 19.20 hrs myself, along with SI Srimanta Chatterjee, SI Mrinal Basunia, ASI Dipak Karmakar, C/374 Debraj Biswas, of Bhaktinagar PS, left PS vide Bhaktinagar PS GDE No. 143 Dt. 03.01.2023 with MCC No.22/24 dt. 03.01.2023 for near Mandal Petrol Pump Eastern Bypass under PS Bhaktinagar along with laptop, printer, weighing machine, UPS, and other necessary documents to work out the information.

At about 19.45 hrs, we reached near Mandal Petrol Pump Eastern Bypass under PS Bhaktinagar and met my source. He briefed me about the detail information and stayed in a considerable distance from us. I then looked up for public witnesses who would bear witness to the entire process of search and seizure but as everyone was on their way to someplace else, none wanted to be a witness. However, 1. Jayanta Roy (27yrs) S/O- Satyandra Roy of Bholanath Para, near Indian Gas Godwn, PO- Sevoke Road, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri 2. Chandan Thakury (33yrs) S/O- Lt Jagat Bahadur Thakury of Khola chand Fapri, PO- Salugara PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri volunteered to stand as witness. Thereafter, we ambushed there.

At about 20.05 hrs, my source identified the targeted Motor cycle bearing Registration No. WB 74 AP 5470. Our raid team were able to intercept the vehicle along with two persons. I introduced myself and the raid team members as Police officers and appraised him about the information in hand. On examination, they stated their name as (i) Dipak Mandal (30yrs) S/O- Lt Mantu Mandal of Gandhi Nagar, W.No-43, P.O- Sevoke road, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (ii) Ankit Sharma (32yrs) S/O- Hariom

SI Rantu Haldar

dt - 03/01/24

Sharma of Bhupendra Nagar, W.No- 42, PO- Salugara, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri. On further examination, they made different statements at different times. Finally, they stated that they were carrying and possessing huge quantities of Brown Sugar.

As per provisions of section 50 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) I explained the above noted detained persons and the same was given to them in writing stating that they have legal right to tender personal search in front of a magistrate or a gazetted officer duly empowered under section 42 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended). I then served Notice to them whether they were willing to be searched in presence of a Gazetted Officer or an Executive Magistrate. In reply, they gave written consent to be searched in presence of a Magistrate.

Then I informed the matter to Sri Suraj Thakuri, Assistant Commissioner of Police (EB), SPC, as a Spl Executive Magistrate, regarding the interception of the accused persons suspected to be possessed Brown Sugar and requested him to come at near Mandal Petrol Pump Eastern Bypass under PS Bhaktinagar to remain present and to supervise the search and seizure.

At about 21.05 hrs, Sri Suraj Thakuri, Assistant Commissioner of Police (EB), SPC, arrived on the spot i.e at near Mandal Petrol Pump Eastern Bypass under PS Bhaktinagar where I briefed him about the information and development thereof in a nutshell and I introduced him as Spl Executive Magistrate to the detained persons,

Thereafter, Sri Suraj Thakuri, Assistant Commissioner of Police (EB), SPC intimated to the detained persons and also gave in writing that, if they wished, they may search every member of the searching team and the vehicles with us before the search of his person and vehicle.

Subsequently, under his supervision in presence of witnesses the process of search of the detained persons for conducted following all formalities keeping his decency and recovered the above noted articles from the Joint possession of above noted accused persons. Subsequently, being demanded in presence of Sri Suraj Thakuri, Assistant Commissioner of Police (EB), SPC as a Spl Executive Magistrate the detained persons failed to produce any valid document in support of possessing of the brown sugar.

Thus, a reasonable belief having been formed that an offence has been committed in contravention of the section 8C r/w 22 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) and that recovered articles were liable to be confiscated U/S-60 & 61 of the NDPS Act, 1985. Accordingly, I seized the entire contraband of Brown Sugar U/S- 42 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) under proper seizure list duly signed by the detained persons, took signature of public witness, signature of Sri Suraj Thakuri, Assistant Commissioner of Police (EB), SPC as a Spl Executive Magistrate and put my signature as seizing officer. Copy of seizure list was given to the detained person.

Thereafter, all the seized articles were properly marked and labelled. Took signature of witnesses and detained person and the Spl Executive Magistrate in the labels.

I then arrested (i) Dipak Mandal (30yrs) S/O- Lt Mantu Mandal of Gandhi Nagar, W.No-43, P.O- Sevoke road, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (ii) Ankit Sharma (32yrs) S/O- Hariom Sharma of Bhupendra Nagar, W.No- 42, PO- Salugara, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri. after informing them their ground of arrest for the possession and carrying of contraband Narcotic drugs under the NDPS Act. I issued arrest memo to them accordingly duly signed by the accused persons and witness.

The entire process of Search, seizure, Label, Seal & packing were done in between 21.10 hrs to 22.05 hrs. The entire process of detention, search, seizure sealed and labelled were done under the supervision of Sri Suraj Thakuri, Assistant Commissioner of Police (EB). Videography of the process was done in compliance to the Order of Hon'ble High Court, Kolkata through the videographer Sri Nitai

SI Rantu Haldan
dt 03/01/24

Chowdhury of Shivarampally, Haiderpara PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri and the DVD containing the video.

Family member of the arrested accused person has been informed regarding the arrest of accused (i) Dipak Mandal (30yrs) S/O- Lt Mantu Mandal of Gandhi Nagar, W.No-43, P.O- Sevoke road, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (ii) Ankit Sharma (32yrs) S/O- Hariom Sharma of Bhupendra Nagar, W.No-42, PO- Salugara, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri over phone .

Under the above noted fact and circumstances, a case under sections NDPS Act, 1985 may kindly be started against (i) Dipak Mandal (30yrs) S/O- Lt Mantu Mandal of Gandhi Nagar, W.No-43, P.O- Sevoke road, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (ii) Ankit Sharma (32yrs) S/O- Hariom Sharma of Bhupendra Nagar, W.No- 42, PO- Salugara, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri and arrange for its proper investigation.

Enclosure :

1. Seizure List.
2. Copy of Information to superior
3. Permission Copy (Raid, Seizure and arrest U/S 42 NDPS Act.)
5. Arrest memo.
6. Notices U/S – 50 of NDPS Act and U/S- 100 CrPC
11. Labels (01)
12. Certificate U/S 65B of IEA of Videography.

Your's faithfully
SI Rantu Haldar
SI Rantu Haldar
Bhaktinagar PS/SPC
Camped at near Mandal Petrol Pump
Eastern Bypass under PS Bhaktinagar,

dt 03/01/24

Received on 03/01/24 at 22.45 hrs,
vide BWV PS GDE No. 156, and
started Bhaktinagar PS case
no. 10/24 date 03/01/24 U/S-21(b)/
22(b)/25/29 of NDPS Act. SI Porrim
Tamang will investigate the case.


03/01/24
Inspector-In-charge
Bhaktinagar Police Station
Jalpaiguri Police Commissionerate